

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2496
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.08.2025


SUPPORT TO COIR INDUSTRY


2496.  DR. V. SIVADASAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the amount allocated and spent for coir industry in the budget over the last five years, year-wise, State-wise data thereof;

(b) the money lapsed each year, year-wise data; and

(c) whether Government plans to increase subsidies to coir industry given its significance in fighting climate change and environmental protection ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a):        The financial assistance for growth of coir industry is being given under Coir Vikas
Yojana (CVY), Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) and Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI). State-wise allocation of funds is not done in any of the schemes. However, the state-wise and year-wise expenditure for last five years under Coir Vikas Yojana (CVY) and Prime Minister’s Employment Generation
Programme (PMEGP) are at Annexure I and II respectively. The state-wise expenditure under SFURTI for the last five years is at Annexure III.

(b): No money lapsed under Coir Vikas Yojana prior to FY 2024–25. In FY 2024–25, Rs.
0.62 crore was lapsed and refunded to the Consolidated Fund of India.

(c): At present, the Government does not have any proposal to increase subsidies to the coir industry.
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Annexure I


Annexure I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2496 for answer on 11.08.2025.

State-wise and year-wise details of expenditure under Coir Vikas Yojana since FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25:
                                                                                                                               (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.
No.


State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Total


1. Andhra Pradesh 44.23 45.55 19.17 31.48 17.24 157.67
2. Arunachal Pradesh 1.14 0 0.21 0.77 0.94 3.06
3. Assam 97.59 117.9 115.6 69.00 27.62 427.71
4. Bihar 0.24 0.22 6.84 14.87 19.61 41.78
5. Chattishgarh 0 0 4.63 20.68 0 25.31
6. Goa 0.00 1.00 26.89 56.16 23.66 107.71
7. Gujarat 32.41 13.04 23.12 55.05 28.76 152.38
8. Haryana 0 0 17.85 56.30 0 74.15
9. Himachal Pradesh 0 0 5.78 0.05 0 5.83
10. Jharkhand 0 0 0.03 0.7 0 0.73
11. Karnataka 159.99 250.70 63.23 34.46 12.14 520.52
12. Kerala 1375.10 976.60 697.50 523.20 113.36 3685.76
13. Madhya Pradesh 0.47 6.08 33.37 69.96 0.07 109.95
14. Maharashtra 59.93 160.20 194.10 173.30 20.32 607.85
15. Manipur 0.45 0 4.69 0.79 0.95 6.88
16. Meghalaya 0.91 0 0.19 0.62 1.03 2.75
17. Mizoram 0.45 0 0.2 0.61 0.82 2.08
18. Nagaland 0.45 0 0.19 0.64 0.82 2.1
19. Odisha 52.46 55.43 76.44 93.66 93.24 371.23
20. Punjab 2.14 28.77 5.03 0.17 20.18 56.29
21. Rajasthan 0.55 45.18 162.70 149.00 69.65 427.08
22. Sikkim 0 0 0.47 0.03 0.21 0.71
23. Tamil Nadu 213.39 131.6 133.9 154.00 59.7 692.59
24. Telangana 20.54 15.35 10.34 22.87 5.4 74.5
25. Tripura 0.93 0.25 11.74 1.84 3.28 18.04
26. Uttar Pradesh 0.74 54.88 46.08 70.9 55.54 228.14
27. Uttarakhand 0.24 0.25 24.85 23.99 20.62 69.95
28. West Bengal 29.57 32.63 38.22 55.74 14.13 170.29

 Total 2093.92 1935.63 1723.36 1680.84 609.29 8043.04


Annexure II


Annexure II referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2496 for answer on 11.08.2025.

State-wise and year-wise details of expenditure in the form of margin money subsidy for setting up coir units under PMEGP since FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.
No. State / UT

Financial assistance in the form of MM subsidy on Bank loans
FY 2020-

21
FY 2021-

22
FY 2022-

23
FY 2023-

24
FY

2024-25 Total

1. Andhra Pradesh 363.65 429.21 451.79 292.34 218.20 1755.19

2. Arunachal
Pradesh 2.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.45

3. Assam 3.41 8.53 11.00 17.50 5.08 45.52
4. Bihar 39.66 13.16 7.84 8.45 19.34 88.45
5. Chattishgarh 26.54 25.80 6.62 17.50 18.92 95.38
6. Goa 5.81 7.35 8.75 0.00 0.00 21.91
7. Gujarat 753.66 763.03 151.66 109.66 50.53 1828.54
8. Haryana 32.00 38.68 11.25 12.00 15.00 108.93

9. Himachal
Pradesh 9.00 30.93 7.47 0.00 1.75 49.15

10. Jharkhand 6.10 3.75 8.75 1.14 0.00 19.74
11. Karnataka 89.28 127.79 84.92 16.66 23.84 342.49
12. Kerala 170.98 250.61 128.76 93.13 4.44 647.92
13. Madhya Pradesh 81.75 15.46 30.79 0.00 2.49 130.49
14. Maharashtra 119.15 99.78 86.15 54.38 50.07 409.53
15. Manipur 6.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.3
16. Meghalaya 0.74 2.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.54
17. Mizoram 2.45 0.00 0.00 7.50 2.37 12.32
18. Nagaland 12.47 12.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.77
19. Odisha 111.30 90.64 54.74 43.95 25.52 326.15
20. Punjab 30.18 15.52 32.49 29.94 17.50 125.63
21. Rajasthan 73.54 89.58 32.23 10.40 21.64 227.39
22. Sikkim 5.03 3.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.5
23. Tamil Nadu 1225.15 1048.49 577.80 395.69 165.64 3412.77
24. Telangana 76.90 77.19 45.98 14.01 13.96 228.04
25. Tripura 16.45 12.60 5.25 0.00 2.10 36.4
26. Uttar Pradesh 263.37 277.31 168.89 78.65 26.45 814.67
27. Uttarakhand 15.11 18.65 5.95 1.75 0.00 41.46
28. West Bengal 17.79 6.06 7.68 2.50 14.18 48.21
Total 3560.22 3468.69 1926.76 1207.15 699.02 10861.84


Annexure III


Annexure III referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2496 for answer on 11.08.2025.

State-wise details of expenditure under SFURTI clusters in the coir sector during the last 5 years:


S.
No. State District Name of the cluster

Financial
assistance
provided

(Rs. in Lakh)

1. Andhra
Pradesh East Godavari Kadiyapulanka Coir

Cluster 188.65

2. Andhra
Pradesh East Godavari Amlapuram Coir Cluster 156.97

3. Karnataka Tumkur Cheluru Coir Cluster 206.85
4. Karnataka Hassan Javagal Coir Cluster 83.84
5. Karnataka Tumkur Kortagere Coir Cluster 225.44
6. Karnataka Mandya Kuddaluru Coir Cluster 207.84

7. Karnataka Tumkur Shri Ganganathswamy
Coir Cluster 221.10

8. Karnataka Tumkur Tumkur Coir Cluster 432.53

9. Kerala Alapuzha Ambalapuzha Coir
Development Society 79.74

10. Odisha Balasore Bhograi Coir Cluster 99.37
11. Odisha Puri Radharani Coir Cluster 92.54
12. Odisha Kendrapara Rajkanika Coir Cluster 80.63
13. Tamil Nadu Erode Kongu Coir Cluster 236.83
14. Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri Krishnagiri Coir Cluster 166.53

15. Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur Mannargudi Coir Cluster 246.50

16. Tamil Nadu Salem Omalur Coir Cluster 247.18

17. Tamil Nadu Vellore Pakkam Coir Cluster 245.74

18. West Bengal Purba
Burdhawan

Purba Bardhman Coir
Cluster 255.66

Total 3473.94

